
No. 03-5103

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROSE ACRE FARMS, INC.

Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Appellant.

Appeal from an order of the United States Court of
Federal Claims in 92-710C, Judge Bohdan A. Futay

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC
INTEREST, AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL CONSUMERS
LEAGUE, AND SAFE TABLES OUR PRIORITY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT UNITED STATES URGING REVERSAL

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
JASON C. RYLANDER
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street, NW, Suite 703
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>SALMONELLA</i> FOOD POISONING PRESENTS GRAVE PUBLIC HEALTH RISKS THAT REQUIRE A STRONG REGULATORY RESPONSE.....	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING CONTRAVENES SETTLED TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE.....	7
A. A 10-25 Percent Value Loss Is Insufficient to Sustain a Regulatory Taking Claim Under <i>Penn</i> <i>Central</i>	9
B. The Entire Relevant Parcel Must Be Considered.....	15
C. As a Highly Regulated Food Producer, Rose Acre Had No Reasonable Expectation That Additional Protections Would Not Be Imposed.....	17
D. The Character of the Government's Action Weighs Heavily Against Rose Acre's Takings Claims.....	21
1. The Trial Court Erroneously Second-Guessed the Wisdom of USDA's Public Safety Protections.....	21
2. A Proper Character-of-the-Government Action Analysis Should Consider the Public's Compelling Interest in Food Safety, the Nuisance-Like Nature of the Regulated Activity, and Rose Acre's Reciprocity of Advantage.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	13-14, 20
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	12
<i>Bamber v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 162 (1999).....	27
<i>Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston</i> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997).....	27
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2003 WL 21525610 (Ct. Cl. June 27, 2003)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28-29
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	25-26
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>District Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 18-19
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Empire Kosher Poultry, Inc. v. Hallowell</i> , 816 F.2d 907 (3d. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	10, 12
<i>Jentgen v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1210 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	10

<i>In re Sang-Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988)	27
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17, 19-20
<i>Missions Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998)	27
<i>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	26
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Garrett</i> , 6 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11, 30-31
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001)	14
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992)	21, 22, 23, 31-32
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 643 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	18
<i>Saarstahl AG v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 1539 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Suramerica de Aleaciones Laminadas, C.A. v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	16

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	11-12, 15, 31
<i>Unity Real Estate Co., v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	10, 12
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001)	10-11
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	28
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	11
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	13, 20

STATUTES

Page

Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 451-70	17
Eggs Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1031-56	17

LEGAL TREATISES & ARTICLES

Page

Fred Bosselman, et al., <i>The Taking Issue: An Analysis of the Constitutional Limits of Land Use Control</i> 51 (1973)	11
John Echeverria, <i>Does a Regulation that Fails to Advance a Legitimate Government Interest Result in a Regulatory Taking?</i> , 29 ENVTL. L. 853 (1999).....	27

MISCELLANEOUS

Page

Center for Disease Control, Diagnosis and Management of Foodborne Illnesses: A Primer for Physicians, Jan. 26, 2001, at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5002a1.htm	4
---	---

Center for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Salmonella enteritidis</i> : General Information, at http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/dbmd/diseaseinfo/salment_g.htm)	5
Caroline Smith DeWaal, <i>Safe Handling Begins on the Farm, Not in the Home</i> , Dec. 1, 2000, at http://www.cspinet.org/new/egg_labeling.html	6
Center for Science in the Public Interest, "Outbreak Alert: Closing the Gaps in Our Federal Food-Safety Net," (Sept. 2002), at http://www.cspinet.org/reports/outbreak_report.pdf	5, 6
Frenzen P. et al., <i>Salmonella Cost Estimate Update FoodNet Data</i> . 22 FOOD REV. 10, 10-15 (1999), at http://www/cdc/gov/foodnet/pub/publications/frenzen_p/frenzen_p/htm	6
Letter, Center for Disease Control, to State and Territorial Epidemiologists & Public Health Laboratory Directors, "Update on <i>Salmonella</i> Serotype Enteritidis Infections, Outbreaks, and the Importance for Traceback and Timely Reporting Outbreaks," (Jan. 13, 2003), at http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/dbmd/diseaseinfo/files/2001SECSTE.pdf	4
Michael Jacobson & Caroline Smith DeWall, "Egg Safety: Are There Cracks in the Federal Food Safety System," Testimony before the Senate Committee on Government Affairs (July 1, 1999), at http://www.cspinet.org/new/egg_pr.html	4
Paul S. Mead, et al., <i>Food-Related Illness and Death in the United States</i> , EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES, Sept.-Oct. 1999 at 607, 614, at http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/eid/vol5no5/pdf/mead.pdf	3
National Poultry Improvement Plan, 9 C.F.R. § 145 et seq.	17
<i>Salmonella Enteritidis</i> in Eggs, 63 Fed. Reg. 27502 (May 19, 1998).....	3, 5
